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DISCUSSION: The application was denied by the Director, California Service Center, and is now before the
Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. Subsequent to the appeal, the applicant filed a motion to
reopen. The motion will be summarily dismissed.

The applicant claims to be a citizen of El Salvador who is seeking Temporary Protected Status (TPS) under
section 244ofthe Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.c. § 1254.

The record reveals that the applicant filed a TPS application during the initial registration period on May 23,
2001, under Citizenship and Immigration Services (CIS) receipt number SRC 01 220 61945. The Director,
Texas Service Center, denied that application for abandonment on April 20, 2004, because the applicant failed to
respond to a request for acceptable photo identification. A denial due to abandonment may not be appealed,
but an applicant or petitioner may file a motion to reopen within 30 days. There is nothing in the record to
indicate that the applicant filed a motion to reopen the director's decision.

The applicant filed the current Form 1-821, Application for Temporary Protected Status, on May 3, 2005, and
indicated that he was re-registering for TPS.

The director denied the re-registration application because the applicant's initial TPS application had been denied
and the applicant was not eligible to apply for re-registration for TPS. The applicant's appeal of the director's
decision has been addressed in a separate decision.

On motion, the applicant states that a person can be granted TPS if he or she meets the international definition of
refugee. The applicant fails to make any other statement or claim or provide any additional evidence. .

An officer to whom an appeal is taken shall summarily dismiss any appeal when the party concerned fails to
identify specifically any erroneous conclusion of law or statement of fact for the appeal. 8 C.F.R.
§ l03.3(a)(1)(v).

Inasmuch as the applicant has failed to identify specifically an erroneous conclusion of law or a statement of
fact in this proceeding, the appeal must be summarily dismissed.

As always in these proceedings, the burden of proof rests solely with the applicant. Section 291 of the Act, 8
U.S.c. § 1361.

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed.


